CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF C. APTER ONE (1) AND SEC-TION SEVENTEEN (17) OF CHAPTER EIGHT (8) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE (1873), RELATING TO THE INCORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF WINNEBAGO CITY, FARIBAULT COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter one (1) of chapter eight (8) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1573), relating to the incorporation of the village of Winnebago City, Faribault county, be and the same is hereby amended by inserting therein after the word "marshal," the following words: "and one (1) road overseer, who shall be styled street commissioner."

SEC. 2. That section seventeen (17) of chapter three (3) of said chapter eight (8), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the words "road district," and adding thereto the following words: "The duties of the street commissioner of said road district shall be the same as that of road overseer as defined by the General Laws, the ordinances of the council, and as prescribed by this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 23

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTEEN (13), SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), EN-TITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF EVANS-VILLE."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter thirteen (13), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That the following described territory in the county of Douglas, in said state, to-wit: The southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section two (2), the south one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section

three (3), the northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section ten (10), and the north one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of northwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$, and the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the northwest quarter () of section eleven (11), in township one hundred and twenty-nine (°C9) north, of range forty (40) west, be and the same hereby is set ape: , constituted and incorporated as the village of Evansville, under and subject to the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty- (130) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the inhabitants of said territory is hereby set apart for incorporation as a vilage under the General Laws of this state relating to incorporation of villages.

Approved February 27, 1883.

CHAPTER 24

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF ROCKFORD, IN THE COUNTY OF WRIGHT AND STATE OF MINNESOTA," APPROVED NOVEMBER TWENTY-FIRST (21ST), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of said act is hereby amended to read as follows:

That the following described territory be and the same is hereby set apart for incorporation as a village by the name of Rockford, to-wit:

The northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section twenty-nine (29), and the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the northwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section twenty-nine (29), and the north half of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section twenty-nine (29), and the northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section twenty-nine (29). and the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section twenty (20), township one hundred and nineteen (119) of range twenty-four (24), in Wright and Hennepin coun ties.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1. 1883.